DELIVERY OF THE 2026 WALL CALENDAR, DESK CALENDAR, AND EXECUTIVE 

PLANNER OF THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES 
BID REFERENCE NO. C-2025-02 

1. The Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), through the Corporate Budget for CY 
2025 approved by the governing Board intends to apply the sum of Ten Million Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (PhP 10,750,000.00) inclusive of all applicable taxes 
being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract. Bids 
received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the opening of the financial 
proposals. The total ABC is detailed as follows:

[...]

Fridays from 9:00 AM to 4:30 PM. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by the declared eligible/shortlisted 

bidders from the given address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the 
Bidding Documents in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 25,000.00), 
pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB. Bidders shall be given the printed 
format of the Bidding Documents upon presentation of its proof of payment for the fees via 
physical presentation of the original copy of the Official Receipt (OR).

[...]

Personnel’s basic rate, which should be at least fifty percent (50%) of the 
total basic rate for the duration of the engagement.  

42.1 No further instructions. 

42.4(c) No further instructions. 

52.1 The total ceiling amount in Philippine Pesos is Ten Million Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (PhP 10,750,000.00) inclusive of all 
applicable taxes. 

52.2 No further instructions. 

53.2 No additional instructions. 

53.4 Not applicable. 

53.5(a)  No advance payment is allowed. 

53.5 (c) The interest rate is zero. 

55.6 No further instructions. 

Section VI.